

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

# 1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

### Снар. 313.

F. L. BALL & R. A. HUSE.-PASSA. INDIANS.-D. GETCHELL ET ALS.

### Chapter 313.

Besolve in favor of Freeman L. Ball and Renben A. Huse.

Whereas. Freeman L. Ball and Reuben A. Huse have erected mills in township number twelve, range three, in the county of Aroostook, and whereas said mills, when finally completed, will become useful to, and greatly promote the interests of the inhabitants of said township-therefore,

Resolved. That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to said Ball and Huse three-fourths of block number one hundred five, and lot number ninety-seven, in said township, provided that before such conveyance shall be made, the certificate granted said Huse for said lot ninety-seven shall be returned to the land office and canceled.

[Approved February 14, 1860.]

### Chapter 314.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be paid from the treasury to the agent of the Passamaquoddy Indians, to be expended by him in the purchase of seed and manure for agricultural purposes, and for assistance in planting the same for the benefit of said tribe.

[Approved February 14, 1860.]

### Chapter 315.

Resolve in favor of Dennis Getchell and others.

Resolved, That the land agent be hereby authorized to convey to Dennis Getchell the west half of lot number fifteen, and the south half of that part of lot number fifty-four in township Letter B, range one, in the county of Aroostook, which lies west of the state road passing through said lot, which conveyance is to be in full consideration for road labor done under the authority of Massachusetts, the receipts for which are now in the land office; also to convey the balance of that part of said lot number fifty-four lying west of said road to George Hotham; also all that part of said lot number fifty-four which lies on the east side of said road to John Bean, or the heirs of Nathaniel Bradstreet; provided that before such conveyance is made, the claimants shall furnish evidence to the

Passamaguoddy Indians, in favor of.

Dennis Getch-ell and others, in favor of.

Freeman L. Ball and Reuben A Huse, in favor of.

330

### S. H. ALLEN & T. O'BRIEN .- VAL. COMMISSIONERS .- J. NICOLAR.

satisfaction of the land agent that they are justly entitled to the CHAP. 316. same under contracts with the agent of Massachusetts prior to the purchase of said township by the state.

[Approved February 14, 1860.]

### Chapter 316.

Resolve in favor of S. H. Allen and Thomas O'Brien.

Resolved. That the governor and council be authorized to adjudicate upon and settle the claims of Samuel H. Allen and Thomas O'Brien for damages claimed in consequence of the termination of contracts by the action of the state prison commissioners, and draw their warrant for such sum or sums as they shall deem justly due said claimants.

[Approved February 14, 1860.]

Chapter 317.

Resolve relating to the valuation commissioners, and their clerks.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to audit Valuation and settle the accounts of the commissioners on state valuation and their clerks, on the basis of the resolves approved April four, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, and draw their warrant for the amount found due said commissioners and clerks.

[Approved February 16, 1860.]

Chapter 318.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Nicolar.

[Approved February 22, 1860.]

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury the sum of seventy-five dollars to Joseph Nicolar, as payment for representing the favor of. Penobscot tribe of Indians at this legislature.

Jos. Nicolar, in

commissioners

and clerks, relating to.

S. H. Allen and Thos. O'Brien, in favor of.

331